ETAS ID: TM551458

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** 

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.		11/26/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Edgewell Personal Care Brands, LLC previously known as Playtex Products, Inc.			
Street Address:	6 Research Drive			
City:	Shelton			
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06484			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	Playtex Products, Inc.			
Street Address:	6 Research Drive			
City:	Shelton			
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT			
Postal Code:	06484			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1827510	DIAPER GENIE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027395866

felicia.gordon@morganlewis.com Email: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 043987-0074

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Felicia D. Gordon

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006806 FRAME: 0344

900525295

SIGNATURE:	/Felicia D. Gordon/			
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2019			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=Trademark Release - WFNBNA#page1.tif				
source=Trademark Release - WFNBNA#page2.tif				
source=Trademark Release - WFNBNA#page3.tif				
source=Trademark Release - WFNBNA#page4.tif				

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of November 26, 2019 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (the "<u>Lender</u>"), in favor of Playtex Products, Inc. (the "**Borrower**").

WHEREAS, Borrower is the owner of the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the security interest documents listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Security Agreements</u>"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at the Reel and Frame location set forth on <u>Schedule 2</u>, Borrower granted to Lender a security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, including the trademark registrations and applications for trademark registration listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested, and Lender has agreed to execute and deliver to Borrower, this Release confirming that the Security Agreements have been terminated, and releasing and discharging Lender's security interest in the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Lender desires to confirm the termination of the Security Agreements and to release and discharge its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously tendered by Borrower, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Lender hereby (a) terminates the Security Agreements; (b) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges, without recourse, its security interest in the Trademarks in its entirety; and (c) retransfers and reassigns to Borrower any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which Lender may hold in, to or under the Trademarks, including the trademark registrations and applications for trademark registration listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, all associated common law rights, and all goodwill appurtenant thereto.
- 2. Lender authorizes Borrower to record this Release with the USPTO, and requests that the USPTO note and record this Release. At the reasonable request and expense of Borrower, Lender shall execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Name: Alice Leno

Title: Assistant Vice President

# Schedule 1

# **Trademarks**

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
DIAPER GENIE	74/325046	10/22/1992	1827510	03/22/1994
CONFIDANTE	74/645245	03/13/1995	2157119	03/12/1991
GET A GRIP ON	75/272438	04/10/1997		
FAT				
TWISTAWAY	75/281190	04/25/1997	2210288	12/15/1998
ONE HAND	75/283254	04/29/1997	2218220	01/19/1999
EASY				
EASY-LATCH	75/283604	04/29/1997	2213903	12/29/1998
SAFETY				
JUMBO DIAPER	75/303228	06/04/1997		
GENIE				
CONFIDANTE	75/303415	06/04/1997		
PETITE				
CONFIDANTE	75/303416	06/04/1997		
GRANDE				
JUMBO GENIE	75/303417	06/04/1997		
KITTY GENIE	75/441588	02/27/1998		
DIAPER GENIE	75/478670	05/04/1998		
TRAVELER				
BOTTLE GENIE	75/567880	10/08/1998		
LITTER GENIE	75/572446	10/19/1998		

# Schedule 2

# **Security Agreements**

1. Security Agreement, dated as of July 21, 1997, by Borrower, in favor of Lender, recorded with the USPTO on February 17, 1999 at Reel 1857, Frame 0001.

**RECORDED: 12/02/2019**